

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

No. 17-1201

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; AND
SCOTT PRUITT, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondents,

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL; et al.,
Intervenors for Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF RULE OF U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, "TSCA INVENTORY NOTIFICATION (ACTIVE-
INACTIVE) REQUIREMENTS," 82 FED. REG. 37,520 (AUG. 11, 2017)

PETITIONER ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND'S REPLY BRIEF

Robert P. Stockman
Environmental Defense Fund
1875 Connecticut Ave. NW,
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 572-3398
rstockman@edf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Glossary.....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The final rule illegally allows manufacturers and processors to assert new claims.....	3
A. A person cannot “ <i>maintain an existing claim</i> ” if the person (or a predecessor-in-interest) has never made the claim before.....	3
B. The rationale provided with the rule is false and thus does not justify EPA’s broad exemption.	8
II. The final rule violates the substantive requirements of TSCA §14.....	13
A. TSCA requires that confidential information must be “not readily discoverable through reverse engineering.”	13
B. EDF has standing to challenge the substantiation questions regarding reverse engineering.....	15
C. No one disputes that EPA failed to consider an important aspect of the problem.	17
III. EPA has systematically violated the procedural requirements of TSCA §14, and EPA has not incorporated those requirements into this rule.....	18
A. EPA has committed hundreds or thousands of violations of TSCA §§14(g)(1) and 26(j) over the last two years.....	18

B. EDF’s concerns about violations are not speculative or non-imminent when EPA systematically commits these violations.....20

C. Following the regulations as written leads to statutory violations.....22

IV. EPA’s *post hoc* rationale for failing to address the unique identifier and other public information requirements is contrary to law and arbitrary and capricious.24

V. Export-only chemicals are specifically “nonexempt” for purposes of TSCA §8.28

Conclusion30

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>ADX Commc'ns of Pensacola v. FCC</i> , 794 F.3d 74 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	6
<i>Ams. for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Perdue</i> , 872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell</i> , 790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Dithiocarbamate Task Force v. EPA</i> , 98 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Fla. Health Scis. Ctr., Inc. v. Sec'y of HHS</i> , 830 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>In re Idaho Conservation League</i> , 811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16, 21
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Mercy Hosp., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2016).....	6
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	1, 17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
* <i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	1, 15
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>United States Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 670 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	15
Statutes:	
Toxic Substances Control Act	
15 U.S.C. §2604(a)(1)(A)(ii)	11
15 U.S.C. §2607	1-4, 29
15 U.S.C. §2607(a)	11
15 U.S.C. §2607(b)(1).....	26
15 U.S.C. §2607(b)(4).....	28
15 U.S.C. §2607(b)(4)(A)(i)	28, 29
15 U.S.C. §2607(b)(4)(B)	22
*15 U.S.C. §2607(b)(4)(B)(ii)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
15 U.S.C. §2607(b)(4)(C)	22, 24, 25
15 U.S.C. §2607(b)(5).....	22
15 U.S.C. §2607(b)(5)(B)	22, 27
15 U.S.C. §2607(b)(7).....	24, 25, 28
*15 U.S.C. §2607(b)(7)(B)	2, 24, 25
15 U.S.C. §2607(b)(8).....	6, 7
15 U.S.C. §2607(e)	11
*15 U.S.C. §2611(a)(1).....	28
15 U.S.C. §2613	1, 2, 4, 6, 12, 14, 22, 26
15 U.S.C. §2613(a)	13
15 U.S.C. §2613(c)	13
*15 U.S.C. §2613(c)(1)(B)(iv).....	2, 13, 15
15 U.S.C. §2613(c)(3).....	17
15 U.S.C. §2613(g)(1).....	18, 20, 21, 27

*15 U.S.C. §2613(g)(1)(A).....	16, 19, 20, 22, 26
15 U.S.C. §2613(g)(1)(C)	23
15 U.S.C. §2613(g)(1)(C)(i)	19, 26
15 U.S.C. §2613(g)(1)(C)(ii)	20
15 U.S.C. §2613(g)(2)(C)	23
15 U.S.C. §2625(j).....	2, 18, 20
*15 U.S.C. §2625(j)(1)	20, 21, 22, 23
Pub. L. No. 94-469, §14, 90 Stat. 2034 (1976).....	13
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. §2.203(b)-(c).....	9
40 C.F.R. §2.204(a).....	23
40 C.F.R. §2.208	14
40 C.F.R. §2.306(e).....	23
40 C.F.R. §720.80(a)-(b).....	10
41 Fed. Reg. 36,902 (Sept. 1, 1976)	9
48 Fed. Reg. 21,722 (May 13, 1983)	9
Other Authorities	
81 Fed. Reg. 49,976 (July 29, 2016).....	19, 26, 27
<i>Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	3, 4
